3
" RECEIVED ||
b
% k3
¥ishinpion Etxta [ ‘m - |
% Baportmant ef Trensportation {_{';‘1 MR 31 iGhange Record
14 - L4
Contract Number | Contract Title £l - . é_ Federal Aid Number
009127 | SR99/AWV DemplgDeEam_and Surface Street Project NA
Change Order Number Change Dascnpbm 2 e Date
027 | BSTREVISED DUCTBANK - GRF =t Apr 21,2020 o
Reglon iijecl Engineer Phone Number
| AWV Program Patrick Fuller _ o 206-805-2960

Prime Conlractor f Design-Builder
Kiewit Infrastructure West Co.

Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications or the RFP
[ Change proposed by Contractor / Design-Builder
Evolution & Dascriplion Of Change

Attached for further processing is Headquarter Executed Change Order No. 27, “BST REVISED DUCTBANK -
CN™,

DESCRIPTION & EVOLUTION:
This change order compensates Ihe Design-Builder for monetary and time impacts associated with the revised

design and construction requirements for the Seautle City Light (SCL) duct banks within the Battery Street Tunncl
(BST).

The D252 project includes the design and construction of new medium vollage duct banks in the BST prior to
decommissioning the BST by filling it with backfill material. During review of the final design drawings SCL noted
that the design of the duct banks would surround the duct banks with Low Density Cellular Concrete (LDCC).
LDCC is a flow-nble material that has a lower density than typical backfill material and will be used to fill the BST
after utility work is complete. The LDCC was used to prevent long term settlement of the BST. SCL determined
that LDCC has higher thermal resistivity compared to typical backfill material, and that the LDCC would reduce the
dissipation of heat which would result in SCL losing the functionality and reliability of its existing and new network
system within the BST. Heat is generated by the operation of the clectrical lines. Ifthe heat cannot be dissipated
adequately, the capacity of the system is reduced and the life cycle is degraded.

The Contract did not have design or life cycle standards [or the future operations of the duct banks. The Contract
only stipulated the size and location of the duct banks.

WSDOT suspended redesign and construction work related to SCL duct banks on August 8, 2019 pending reselution
between parties. SCL commissioned an Ampacity Study to determine if the duct banks as designed by the Design-
Builder would maintain functionality when surrounded by LDCC. The Ampacity Study determined that LDCC
would need to be replaced with Controlled Density Fill (CDF) for some of the duct banks. The alignments of some
of the duct banks were modified to facilitate heat dissipation. The added design standerds resulting from the
Ampacity Study were made a parl of the Contract by change order 26. The Suspension on design work was lifted an
August 20, 2019. The Design-Builder revised Design Packages D10A and D10B - BST Decommissioning
{Utilities), and Design Package D12 - BST Surface Streets and 6™/ Taylor. The Design-Builder revised the
construction means and methods to comply with the new design which was approved by SCL. The means and

methods also include providing a monitoring plan and mitigation action plan during placement of fill materials
around the existing and new SCL duct banks.

Distribulion By. Bro

Copy of Change Records & Change Order wBackup - Project Engineer

Copy of ONLY Change Crder - Prime Conlraclor / Design-Buider

Electronic Capy of Change Records & Change Order wiBackup - Slale Construction Office
Original of Change Records & Change Crder wiBackup - Reglon Conslruction Office

DOT Form 422-002

Region
Rewised 10/2017 Original of Change Records & Change Order wiBackup - Stale Canstruction Office



Change Record Continuation
Contract 009127

Change Order No. 27

April 21, 2020

ENTITLEMENT:

The SCL duct bank redesign and consequent changes to the canstruction material and construction means
and methods added Work and additional matenal costs. The Design-Builder is entitled to equitable
adjustment in accordance with Section 1-04.4(1) of the Contract, The changes impacted the critical path
for the project by adding design efforts and added construction sctivities. In accordance with Section
1-08.8. The Design-Builder is entitled to an extension of Contract Time.

CONTRACTOR CONCURRENCE:
The Design-Builder concurs with this change.

FHWA PARTICIPATION
Not applicable.

CONDITION OF AWARD:
I'his Contract does not have a COA. This change order does not effect the Voluntary MSVAWVBE
Participation Requirements.



Cantract Number Contract Title | Change Order Number
009127 SR99/ AWV Demo.. Decom.. and Surface Street Project 027

Basis of Cast & Justification
See Attachment C: Task Order WSDOT-SCL-AF

Sec Attachment D: WSDOT Engineer's Estimate
See Attachment E: Time [mpact Analysis

See Attachment F: Kiewit Surety Concurrence

Conlract Time

This change order extends the completion date by adding 191 calendar days to Contract Time. These additional
days result in a total of 999 Calendar days for Contract Thine Bid.

Prior Approvals
Project Level _ Patrick Fuller, March 5, 2020
Region / Program Level _ Denise Cieri, April 2, 2020
State / HQ Construction Level _ Chris Christopher. April 2. 2020
AWV Program Funding _ Cody Scheuermann, March 5, 2020

Lg;;ﬂ“"g‘;"gf;‘: N6 S Attachmen C_Task Order WSDOT-SCL-AF(25 pgs)

Change Order No. 27 Check List (2 pgs) Attachment D_WSDOT Engineer’s Estimate (3 pgs)
Anachment A_“For Information Only™ (7 pgs) Attachment E_Time Impact Analysis (4 pgs) Attachment
Attachment B_Approvals {7 pgs) F_Kiewit Surety Concurrence {3 pgs)

Disinbution By Prejoct Officg

Copy of Change Records & Change Order wiBackup - Project Engineer

Copy al DNLY Change Order - Prime Condracior / Design-Bullder

Electronic Copy of Change Records & Change Qrder wiBackup - Stale Construclion Office
Criginal of Change Records & Change Order wiBackup - Region Conslruction Office

DOT Form 422-002 Reglgn

Revised 10/2017 Qriginsl of Change Records & Change Order wBackup - State Constructian Qlfice



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SHIBIGR Ok by

CONTRACT NO: 008127 FEDERAL AID NO:
CONTRACT TITLE: SR 93, AWV DEMOLITION DECCMMISSICNING & SURFACE ST
CHANGE ORDERNO: 27 BST REVISED DUCTBANK - (N

PRIME CONTRACTOR | KIEWIT INFRASTRUCTURE WEST CO.
33455 6TH AVE S

OR‘GlNAL ST a5 WA  98003-6335

( ) Ordered by Enginear under the ferms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications

{ )Change proposed by Cantractor
Travedss s Qﬂ.‘su.aﬁH ) Sum‘\f\j C-uw‘n@{
ENDORSED BY: BURETY CONSENT: 0% Ewencen
CONTRACTOR MMW
5 / 1’2—'/ Y=
DATE DATE ?)} 'LS) 1c
ORIGINAL CONTRAGT AMOUNT: 93,749,999.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 109,556,878.10
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 6,000,123.00
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 115,597,001.10
Approval Required: { JRegion Dlympia Eervice Center { ) Local Agency
{);I APPROVAL RECOMMENDED )éxscu‘rsn EX ED:
PROJEGT Eusmg; - F..- sXaTE cefis 10N ENO|
421 [ 2020
oAT DATE 4 / \ /7020
() APPROVAL. RECOMMENDED { JEXECUTED OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED
REGIO .
a@w }qﬂv_,“_— SIGNATURE DATE
H/2y/z0z20
DATE REPRESENTING

CGO2V04 fravased Feb 2005}



http:115,597,001.10
http:93,749,999.00
http:Stanct.rd
http:6,000,123.00

WASHINGTON STATE"
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 02/27/20

CHANGE ORDER Page 2of 14

|CONTRACT NO: 069127 CHANGE ORDER NO: 27

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of
the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction
irmvolved.

This cootract is revised as follows:

The first paragraph above is deleted and replaced with:
A1l woxk, materials and measurements to be in acoordance with the Contract
Documents for this Project. Unless specifically modified herein, all
pmdslmsmthecmuactnocmmtssrallmnmfullfmarﬁaffect

DESCRTPTTICN:

This change crder, as nutually agreed between WSDOT and the Design-Builder,
Kiewit Infrastructure West Co., compensates the Design-Builder for all costs
associated with the construction of the duct bank revisions due to the
revised Seattle City Light Ampacity Report detailed in Change Order 2€ and in
the Contractor's Design Packages D10B and D12.

This change order modifies Technical Requirements for Battery Street Turmel
Utility Work and lane Closures.

This change order mcdifies the completion date for the Contract and
conpensates the Design-Builder for extended Project overhead for all desian,
plamming and work related to this change.

This change order also camnpensates the Design-Builder for all costs to
camplete a thermal analysis for the placement of the low density cellular
concrete (LDOC) swrounding the primary and secondary duct banks. An analysis
shall take into account the change in the anmbient tewperatures during
placement based upon the change in the scheduled time for campleticn of this
work,

This change order also campensates the Design-Builder for all costs to
camplete a weight/settlement analysis of the change from IDOC to controlled
density £il1l (QOF) around the primary duct banks.

The following Contract Documents are hereby modified as follows:
Request for Proposal, Chapter 2: Technical Reguirements

1. Sectiom 2.10.8.2.2 Battery Strest Tunnel Utility Woxk, Article %.a.i, as
modified by Change Order 4 is revised to read:

S.a.i.

If the Design-Builder chooses opticn (a), up to 60 calendar days may be
required for SCL to camlete ite conductor installation and system ewitch
over. The sixty (60) calendar day pariod shall start after the Contractor has
completed installation of the two (2) npetwork vaults {(within the BST) and
copleted the full length of the new secandary network ductbank encassment,
_provided, SCL has been given access to by the Design-Builder to begin


http:m:xli.�1.es
http:o::nt..ra
http:cxntra.ct
http:secanda.ry
http:surroondi.ng
http:Iesign-B..ti
http:stan:::la.rd

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION '
DATE: 02/27/20

CHANGE ORDER Page 3ol 14

CONTRACT NO: 009127 CHANGE ORDER NO: 27

conductor installation of encased new secondary ductbank corpleted lines no
less than thirty (30) calendar days priar to the aforementioned sixty (60)
calendar day pericod. Fill material camnot be placed above the bottom of the
existing secandary network system until SCL has energized the relocated
individual section of secondary network system. Once SCL has completed
energizatian of the relocated secondary individual section of network system,
the Design-Builder can fully encapsulate the existing section of secondary
trangite conduits in the fill material. The exdsting access structures
associated with the existing secondary network system shall be removed and
the surface restored in accordance with the requirements in this RFP.

2. Sectiom 2.22.4.3.3 Lane Closures, Page 2.22-13, lines 19 to 21, are
revised to read:

On Weekdays between the hours of 4:00 pm and 7:00 pm, two lares shall be
maintained an Battery Street and Third Aveme, through to Denny Way, with cne
lane for general pwrpose traffic, and one lane for buses only

3. Section 2,22.4.3.3 1ane Closures, Page 2,22-13, lines 25 to 31, are
revised to read:

During decommissioning of the Battery Strest Tumel (BST) and associated
work, Battery Street may be reduced to a single 13-foot lane from Thixd
Averne through to Denny Way. This single lane configuration may remain in
place 24 hours a day, seven days a week for a period not to exceed a total of
66 Calerdar Days (continmuous or non-contimpous). This one lare configuration
is exempt Irom the Seattle Center Event Restriction. This ane lane
configuration shall only be used during decommissioning and related
construction activities requiring Werk on or from the surface of the Battery
Street tunnel lid.

4. Design-Build Technical Proposal, Foym D COVIRACT TILE/MILESTCNE
COMPLETION DEADLINES, as modified by Chenge Order 4, is revised as follows:

Delete:

Contract Time Bid: 808 (Notice to Proceed 1 to Substantial Completian)
Add -

Contract Time Bid: 992 (Notice to Procead 1 to Substantial Completian)

5, The following changes are made to Design-Builder Package D12:

- The Design-Build Omtractor shall install and secure "marking tapes"
18 inches above the 2 inch coduits between the roof girders.
vhere the conduits travel transverse to the turmel, the
Design-Build Contractor shall install and secure marking tapes*
18 inches above the 2 inch conduits.

- The spray foam shall be red in color or the exterior surface of the
spray foam will be coated with red ceoating.

- The as-built drawings for the 2 inch conduits shall be independently
verified and provided to WSDOT and COS/SCL.

6. The Design-Build Contractor shall be allowed to shift (DF encasement
from the positions noted in the Design-Build Contractor’s Design Package D10B


http:SUbstanti.al
http:secanda.ry
http:secanda.ry

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 02/27/20

CHANGE ORDER Page 4 ol 14

CONTRACT NQ: 005127 CHANGE ORDER NO: Z7

up to 3.5 feet to accommwodate formwork aligrment with BST roof beams,
provided minimm offsets are maintained from ducthbank encasement
face of concrete.

7. The Oontractor’'s Design Packages D10A, D10B and D12 shall take
precedence over (OS and SCL standard specifications, details, and gquidance
documents. All costs and time impacts due to City of Seattle or WSDOT
directed changes to the Contractor's Design Packages D10A, D10B,

and D12 will be addressed by a future change order.

8. The TCE's and related/necessary permits to allow for BST decamissicming
and Battery Street surface work shall be extended to the revised Project
Completion date at no cost or delay to Kiewit.

9. WSDOT will work with the Design-Build Contractor to allow the paving of
Battery Street surface roadway outside the applicable dates provided for in
the Contract. The Design-Build Oontractor shall follow all of the
specifications related to placement of the pavement.

10, The Design-Build Contractor shall be allowed to use portions of the
"WOSCA" site adjacent to the 1051 1st Averme building for stockpiling
gramilar material generated from the AWV demolition that is to be

placed in and around the BST south portal. The use of the area will be
provided to the Design-Build Contractor at no cost. The Design-Build
Qontractor shall be responsible to properly place and maintain the
stockpile and clean up ance the stockpile is removed.

11. The Design-Build Contractor has identified 42 service calls remaining
far sCL services for the campletion of the ductbank in the BST. Any
additional service calls required beyand the 42 identified service calls
will b= provided at nmo additional cost to the Design-Build Oontractor

12. This change order resolves all issues with SCL in the design
development, procurement and instaliation issues associated with the
Design-Build Contractor’'s Protect in Place Work.

13, ‘'This change order resolves all issues related to SCL impacting the
design development and completion of Design-Build Packages D10A and DLOB,
including delays and costs associated with SCL cament resolutions

and untimely respanses.

14. The Design-Build Contractor shall not be reguired to £ill the BST
Protect in Place enclosures.

15. The formwork for the ductbark encasement, CDF and LSFIB that is on a
radius can be "covded" with 8 foot styxaight forms. Stayform can b= used for
the formwork for the OOF and LSFTB within the BST.

16. The Design-Build Contractor’s proposal for to place and £ill COF in the
BST will use the existing vents and the added core holes. To achieve the


http:o:nu-act.or
http:nainta.in
http:trateri.al
http:b.lildi.ng
http:fa:i:rn,,o1.ic
http:1."0am-.ay
http:decann.issioni.og
http:guiciaJ,.ce

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 02/27/20

CHANGE ORDER Page 5of 14

CONTRACT NO: 009127 CHANGE ORDERNO: 27

filling of the COF, the Contractor intends to provide approximately

1 foot "stove pipes" extending beyond the BST roadway surface to provide
the necessary head to camletely £ill the CDF to the wndergside of the

BST roadway deck (soffit). This method coupled with normal consolidation
efforts (vibration) should Iring the CDF in contact with the BST rvadway
deck. If additiconmal effarts are required beyond those listed or testing or
exploration to demonstrate the (DF has come in contact with the soffit

of the BST, amy costs or time impacts will be addressed by a future
change order.

17. 'The following are additional traffic control changes that are required
to camplete the work of this change order:
~ MArterial street lane closures along Battery Street (Dermy, 6th, 5th,
4th, 3rd and 2nd) shall be allowed as provided in the revision to
Section 2.22.4.3.3 lane Closures listed above. The Design-Builder
will provide cne (1) lan= in sach direction on the corresponding
arterial streets. The lane closures en the arterial streets will be
aligned with the correspording COF filling of the BST.
- On 2nd Averue, the bike lane shall be detoured off 2nd Averme to allow
for the (OF work perfommed on the surface of Battery Street to

progress.

- Coocurrent required closures of arterial streets along Battery Street
will be required.

- The Design-Builder has allowed for ane (1) Uniformed Police Officer
(UPO) to be required by the City for the closures necessary to perform
the placement of the CDF in the BST. If the City requires additicmal
URC's for this work, the Contractor shall be compensated in a future
charge order,

If the Contractor is prevented from taking the above listed
Maintenance of Traffic requirements, the Contractor will be
campensated for any and all time amd cost impacts in a future
change order.

See pages eight tlwough fourteen of this change order.

18.  Any and all costs for the following exclusians will be addressed by a
future change order:
- Additional engineering/structural analysis of the coring of the
Battery Street Turmel 1id and any additional work required as
a result of the analysis.
Additicnal costs and time impacts due to additional work required by
the revised weight/settlement analysis.
- Additicnal costs and time impacts due to additional work requirved by
the revised thermal modeling being comileted.
Additicnal costs and time impacts due to revocation of the temporary
noise variance (TNV) for surface street canstruction activities othsr
than for the Contractor exceeding the conditions allowed in the TNV.
Temporary loss of parking for the work on Battery Street,
Ay changes to the submitted Stoneway mix design #1121 for CDF.


http:Stane.-.ay
http:excee:ii.ng
http:follow.i.ng

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER

CONFRACT NO: 009127 CHANGE ORDER NO:

MEASUREMENT:
No specific unit of measure shall apply to the new lump sum Omtract Item
"00027 Battery Street Duct Bark Revisions”.

PAYMENT:

The new luamp sum item, "CO027 Batrexy Street Duct Bank Revisions" in the
amount of $6,000,123.00 shzll be full and final payment for all costs
associated with the work.

The Jump sum item also includes costs for additional dssign coordinmaticm that
was not included in 00026 and any additional revisions to the RFC Plang
required for completion of this work.

CTRACT TIME:
This change order adds 191 Calendar Days to the Contract Time (NIP1 to

Substantial Conpletion), as noted above, bringing the Contract Time Bid to
999 Calerdar Days.

MISCELIANROUS ;

The Design-Builder certifies the amoumt of time and/or compensation granted
by this Chenge Order includes all known and anticipated impacts or amounts,
direct, indirect and consequential, which may be incurred as a result of the
event or matter giving rise to this change, except as excluded above, and the
Design-Builder has no reasan to believe and does not believe that the factual
basis for this Change Order is falsely represented.

DATE: 02/27/20
Page Gof 14

27


http:6,000,123.00

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE; 02/27/20
CHANGE ORDER Page Fof 14
Rt —4 8
|CONTRACT NO: 00912'? CHANGE DRDEH NO: 27
i |
ITEM GFlDLIP STD  ITEM UNIT UNIT 1 ESTAQTY | ESTAMT
lITEM DESCRIPTION MEASURE PRICE

1026

o027 BATTERY STREET NUCT BANK REVISIONI

| | CHANGE | cHance

L.58 0.00 o.00 6,000,123.00

6,000,123.00

-------------






